# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1708/6 – 2011 මැයි 30 වැනි සඳුදා – 2011.05.30 No. 1708/6 – MONDAY, MAY 30, 2011

(Published by Authority)

## PART III-LANDS

### **Land Acquisition Notices**

#### Amendment

#### THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

**Notice under Section 7** 

My Ref. No.: 3/2/Bamu/L/Acq. Land Ministry's Ref. No.: 03/J/HW/263.

The Notice publised in Gaztte Extraodinary, No. 1622/15 dated 16.10.2009. under the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460) As amended as Lot No. 02 depicted in Preliminary Plan No. Ku. 2157, Allotment of land called Boraluwalahena in total extent of about 0.0155 Hectare, Lot No. 69 depicted in Preliminary Plan No. Ku. 2108, situated in the Village of Kelimune in the Walgampattu Korale in the divisional Secretary's Division of Bamunakotuwa, in Kurunegala District in North Western Province.

B. M. Ariyarathne Balasooriya, Divisional Secretary, Bamunakotuwa.

Divisional Secratariat, Bamunakotuwa. 26th May, 2011.

06 - 227

#### Amendment

#### THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

#### **Notice under Section 7**

I hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading in the *Extraordinary Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, No. 1698/4 of 21st March, 2011, is amended by removing the dates there in and substituting them as follows.

01. My Reference No. 3/2/6/4/1/02.

Land Ministry Ref. No. LD/05/2005/CEB/450.

Dates to be Removed Dates to be substituted 2011.04.26 2011.07.08 2011.04.29 2011.07.11

02. My Reference No. 3/2/6/4/1/009. Land Ministry Ref. No. LD/05/2005/HW/85.

Dates to be Removed	Dates to be substituted
2011.05.06	2011.07.18
2011.05.09	2011.07.19
2011.04.29	2011.07.22

My Reference No. 3/2/6/4/1/011.
Land Ministry Ref. No. LD/05/2005/HW/70.

Dates to be Removed Dates to be substituted 2011.05.12 2011.07.22

My Reference No. 3/2/6/4/1/012.
Land Ministry Ref. No. LD/05/2005/HW/70.

Dates to be Removed Dates to be substituted 2011.05.12 2011.07.22 2011.05.23 2011.07.25

My Reference No. 3/2/6/4/1/18.
Land Ministry Ref. No. LD/05/2005/CEB/250.

Dates to be Removed Dates to be substituted 2011.05.06 2011.07.18

H. M. M. U B. Herath, Divisional Secretary, Kothmale

Divisional Secretariat, Kothmale 24th May, 2011.

06 - 228